

**No. 15-30365**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**WILLIAM JOHN MAHAN,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon**

**Portland Division**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Stephen R. Sady  
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender  
Elizabeth G. Daily  
Research & Writing Attorney  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123**

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Nature of the Case.....	3
Relevant Facts And Procedural History.....	3
A.    The Original Sentence Included a 20-Month Variance That Accounted For Time Served On A State Case.....	3
B.    After Mr. Mahan’s Guideline Range Was Retroactively Reduced, He Requested A Sentence Reduction That Included The 20-Month Variance. ....	6
C.    The District Court Found That It Lacked Jurisdiction To Grant The Requested Sentence Reduction Because The 20-Month Variance Did Not Implement A Concurrent Sentence.....	8
Standard of Review .....	9
Custody Status.....	10
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument.....	13
I.    Because Variances To Achieve Concurrency Implement The Full Federal Sentence, The District Court Had Authority Under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) And The Retroactivity Policy Statement To Incorporate The Variance In A Sentence Reduction.....	13

A.	When A Defendant’s Guideline Range Has Been Lowered By A Retroactive Guideline Amendment, Courts Have Authority To Reduce The Defendant’s Sentence To The Low End Of The “Amended Guideline Range.”.....	14
B.	The Sentencing Judge Has Statutory And Inherent Authority To Run Sentences Concurrently With Other Sentences, Including By Subtracting Periods Of Uncredited Post-Arrest Imprisonment To Implement The Full Federal Sentence.....	15
C.	The Original Sentence Imposed In This Case Achieved A Concurrent Sentence.....	20
D.	The Plain Meaning Of “Amended Guideline Range” To Include Concurrency Avoids Serious Constitutional Problems.....	23
E.	Because The Requested 100-Month Sentence Incorporates 20 Months Of State Time, The Reduced Sentence Would Fall Within An Amended Guideline Range Of 120 To 150 Months. ....	25
F.	The Court’s Remedy Should Include Remand With Instructions To Exercise Discretion To Grant A Sentence Reduction Of Up To 20 Months Without Prejudice Or Consideration Of The Prior Advisory Statement. ....	27
II.	In The Alternative, The District Court’s Interpretation Of “Amended Guideline Range” In U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) To Exclude Concurrency Adjustments Conflicts With Statutory Directives To Avoid Unwarranted Disparity In Imposing Sentence By Treating Defendants Differently Based On The Sequence And Timing Of Dual Prosecutions.....	30
A.	Adjustments To Effect Concurrent Sentences Are Necessary To Meet The Purposes Of Sentencing.....	31
B.	The 2011 Amendment To U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) Diverged From The Sentencing Commission’s Historical Policy Of Encouraging Adherence To All Original Sentencing Decisions When Applying A Retroactive Guideline Amendment. ....	32

C.	Interpreting “Amended Guideline Range” In § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) To Negate Concurrency Adjustments Would Conflict With § 991(b)’s Directive To Meet The Purposes Of Sentencing And Avoid Unwarranted Disparity. ....	37
III.	In The Second Alternative, The District Court’s Interpretation Of U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) Violates The Due Process And Equal Protection Clauses Because It Irrationally Makes Sentence Reductions Dependent On The Mechanism Used To Effect Concurrent Sentences. ....	40
A.	By Varying The Length Of Custody Based On The Timing And Sequence Of Dual Prosecutions, The District Court Injected Arbitrary And Irrational Grounds For Determining The Actual Time Of Custody For The Federal Sentence.....	41
B.	Arbitrary And Irrational Treatment Based On Timing And Sequence Of Prosecution Has No Legitimate Justification. ....	44
	Conclusion .....	47
	Statement of Related Cases.....	48
	Certificate of Compliance .....	50
	Certificate of Service .....	51

Appendix of Statutory and Administrative Provisions

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	18
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	40
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	41
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	10
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	37
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 376 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	42
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	44
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	29, 31
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	29
<i>Jonah R. v. Carmona</i> , 446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	29

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	10
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	41, 44
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , No. 14-8358, 2016 WL 782862 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2016) .....	22, 42
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	40
<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 446 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	42
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	9, 27
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	45
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	23
<i>Schleining v. Thomas</i> , 642 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2009).....	11, 15

<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	31
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	29
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	31
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 49 F.3d 1438 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Gardenhire</i> , 784 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	24
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 475 (N.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Pedrioli</i> , 931 F.2d 31 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16

<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 888 (E.D. Wis. 2008) .....	33
<i>United States v. Swank</i> , 676 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Tercero</i> , 734 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>United States v. Trimble</i> , 487 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 910 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , No. 00-CR-10426-MLW, 2010 WL 5437225 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2010) .....	33
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 881 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	42
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	23

**FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	3, 4, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3584.....	15, 21, 32, 46
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b) .....	4, 16, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 991(b) .....	30, 37, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

76 Fed. Reg. 24960 .....	34
76 Fed. Reg. 41332 .....	36

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.10, .....	passim
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1 .....	6, 14
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5G1.3 .....	16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5K2.23 .....	17, 21, 22, 26
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	20, 21
